(a)  The applicant shall file with the application for a finance lender, broker, lawsuit financier, or program administrator
license financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and acceptable to the
commissioner that indicate a net worth of at least twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). Except as provided in subdivisions (b)
and (c), a licensee shall maintain a net worth of at least twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) at all times.

(b) A licensed finance lender or broker, that employs one or more mortgage loan originators and that makes residential mortgage
loans, shall continuously maintain a minimum net worth of at least two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).

(c)  A licensed finance broker, that employs one or more mortgage loan originators and that arranges, but does not make,
residential mortgage loans, shall continuously maintain a minimum net worth of at least fifty thousand dollars ($50,000).

(d)  The commissioner may promulgate rules or regulations with respect to the requirements for minimum net worth, as are

[...]

(d)This section shall become operative on January 1, 2019.
SEC. 6.SEC. 14. Section 22112 of the Financial Code is amended to read:

22112. (a) Except as provided in subdivision (d), a licensee shall maintain a surety bond in accordance with this subdivision in a
minimum amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). The bond shall be payable to the commissioner and issued by an
insurer authorized to do business in this state. An original surety bond, including any and all riders and endorsements executed
subsequent to the effective date of the bond, shall be filed with the commissioner within 10 days of execution.

[...]

originated by that licensee and any mortgage loan originators employed by that licensee. Every mortgage loan originator
employed by the licensee shall be covered by the surety bond.

(d) (1) A licensee who is a lawsuit financier shall maintain a surety in a minimum amount of two hundred fifty thousand dollars
($250,000).

(2) The commissioner may by rule increase the bond amount required by paragraph (1) based on the dollar amount of lawsuit
financing originated by the lawsuit financier.

(3) A licensee shall disclose the dollar amount of lawsuit financing upon request by the commissioner.

[...]

A licensee who is a lawsuit financier and who willfully violates any provision of this division, or who willfully violates any
rule or order adopted pursuant to this division, shall be subject to a civil penalty of not more than one hundred thousand dollars
($100,000) for a first violation and not more than two hundred fifty thousand ($250,000) for each repeat violation.